RESOLUTION OF THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

RES. NO. 23-75

the number of jury trials requested by defendants in the Tribal Court WHEREAS, has significantly encreased; and 2 the pay for jurors as provided in the Tribal Code is only \$1.50 per 3 WHEREAS. day and this sum is not sufficient to cover the cost and loss of pay 4 5 to the jurors; and there is no sufficient funds available in the Tribal Court's budget 6 WHEREAS. 7 to cover jury pay and a mileage allotment; and the rights of parties in the Tribal Court would be greatly prejudiced 8 WHEREAS, if they were denied jury trials because of lack of funds. 9 10 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tribal Court's budget be increased in the amount of THREE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$3,000.00) to cover the cost 11 12 of jury trials. 13 The foregoing Resolution was duly enacted by the Papago Council on the 2nd day of May, 1975, at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 21 for, 14 O against, O not voting and 1 absent; pursuant to the authority vested in the Papago Council by Section 2(a), Section 3(g) and (h) of Article V of the Constitution and By-laws of the Papago Tribe of Arizona ratified by the Tribe on December 12, 1936, and approved by the Secretary of the Interior on January 6, 16 1937 (48 Stat: 984) pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934. Said Resolution is effective as of the date of its approval by the Superintendent of the Papago Agency and is subject to review by the Secretary of the Interior. 17 18 THE PAPAGO COUNCIL 19 20 ATTEST: 22 Delma M. Garcia, Secretary 24 25 APPROVED: May 7, 1975 26 erintendent, Papago Agency 27 28

200

29

30 |

RECEIVED MAY 12 1975